
 

 
 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 
1. Title: Amends the Housing First grant award from  the U.S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development in the amount of $1,369,223.00. This is a Continuum of Care Consolidation 
Agreement between the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
and the Denver Department of Human Services that historically funded several Continuum of 
Care projects (SOCSV-201311488-1). 
 

2. Requesting Agency:  Human Services 
 
 
3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  
  Name:Ron Mitchell 
  Phone:720-944-2903 
  Email:Ron.Mitchell@denvergov.org 
 
 
4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 
present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 
second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Ron Mitchell 
  Phone:720-944-2903 
  Email:Ron.Mitchell@denvergov.org 
 
 
5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 

ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 
a. Scope of Work 

This ordinance will authorize the acceptance of the 2013-2014 funding for Continuum of 
Care-Housing First Amendment to consolidate grant agreements CO0034L8T031205, 
CO0038L8T031205, CO0050L8T031205 and CO0057L8T031205 into one surviving 
Grant after deobligation.  The number of rental assistance units will be 240, with 102 
units targeted to chronically homeless and the remaining 138 targeted to homeless 
persons with disabilities. The total award amount is $1,369,223 beginning April 1, 2013 
through March 31, 2014.    

b. Duration 
 April 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014 
c. Location 
 n/a 
d. Affected Council District 

n/a 
e. Benefits 
 The Continuum of Care-Housing First program will provide 240 rental units with 102 
units targeted to chronically homeless and the remaining 138 units targeted to homeless 
persons with disabilities. 
f. Costs 



 

 
 

 

 n/a 
 

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 
individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 

 No.  
 
 
 
 
 
Bill Request Number: BR13-0837   Date: 11/5/2013 


	BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

