
Century Link 

Contract CE-95035



Contract Purpose

This contract procures multiple essential services for the City and County of 

Denver, including:

• 911 emergency services

• Analog lines (elevator and parking lot emergency phones)

• Internet connectivity

• DDOS-(distributed denial of service) 

• Interconnectivity between City buildings 

• SIP (Session Initiation Protocol) 

• Long distance

1



Contract History   
Contract Event Date Purpose

Original Execution 2009
• RFP Awarded to Qwest/Century Link to Procure Services
• Contract Amount: $12,850,000

First Amendment 2011 • Add new rate structure

Second Amendment 2014

• Services and contract language revised. 
• Extended term by two years. 
• Increased amount by $308,160 to $13,158,160

Third Amendment 2016

• Services and contract language revised. 
• Extended term by three years. 
• Increased amount by $6,841,840 to $20,000,000

Fourth Amendment 2018
• Services and contract language revised. 
• Increased amount by $2,000,000 to $22,000,000

Requested Fifth 
Amendment

2019

• Add new rate structure
• Extended term by two years
• Increased amount by $8,000,000 to  $30,000,000

2



• 200 hardwired city site connections & 911 services

• A switch from the current provider will potentially 

require significant capital costs and transition time.

• Provider continuity is desired as resource planning 

proceeds with an eye to future procurement

• 2 year amendment is being requested to 

maintain current service levels

Current State

3



• Publish an RFP early in 2020

• Expected award and replacement contract execution in 

2020-2021

Planning Forward

4



Questions?

Century Link Contract CE-95035 

5


